### ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

### **REGULAR MEETING**

## August 21, 2018

## ORDINANCES PASSED

Ord. No. 2018-253	Amending the Municipal Code with respect to parking fees Int. No. 286 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2018-254	Amending the 2018-19 Budget of the Library and accepting funds for library facility improvements and programs Int. No. 288 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2018-255	Authorizing a lease agreement with the State University of New York College at Brockport – Rochester Educational Opportunity Center Int. No. 289 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2018-256	Authorizing the cancellation or refund of erroneous taxes and charges Int. No. 290 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2018-257	Authorizing agreement to administer General Liability Insurance Program Int. No. 291 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2018-258	Authorizing agreements for Councilmember designations to support various community programs and neighborhood groups Int. No. 316 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2018-259	Authorizing an amendatory lease agreement and a new sublease for additional office space at 200 East Main Street Int. No. 317 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2018-260	Amending Chapter 120 of the Municipal Code, the Zoning Code, with regard to official neighborhood contacts, as amended Int. No. 190 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2018-261	Authorizing the sale of real estate Int. No. 292 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2018-262	Authorizing Seneca Building Partners LLC to assume the obligations of the Seneca Building reconstruction loan authorized by Ordinances Nos. 2011-391, 2012-8 and 2014-82 and authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with the current owner to pay the City back

	for the reconstruction grants authorized by Ordinance Nos. 2011-392 and 2012-56 Int. No. 293 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2018-263	Authorizing agreements for the 2018-2019 Street Liaison Program Int. No. 294 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2018-264	Appropriating funds for quadrant support Int. No. 295 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2018-265	Authorizing appropriation for Business Association Support Int. No. 296 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2018-266	Authorizing an agreement and appropriating funds for the installation of electric vehicle charging infrastructure Int. No. 297 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2018-267	Amending the Official Map by memorializing College Avenue as Gary Stern Way Int. No. 298 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2018-268	Appropriating funds and authorizing an agreement for the Elmwood Avenue/Collegetown Cycle Track Project Int. No. 299 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2018-269	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$720,000 Bonds of said City to finance the construction and construction inspection services related to the Elmwood Avenue/Collegetown Cycle Track Project Int. No. 300 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2018-270	Authorizing an amendatory agreement for Gardiner Firehouse Upgrades Int. No. 301 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2018-271	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$398,000 Bonds of said City to finance costs of the 2018 Gardiner Firehouse Renovation Project Int. No. 302 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2018-272	Amending Ordinance No. 2017-186 Int. No. 303 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2018-273	Authorizing the sale of easements for the Mortimer Street Bus Shelter Relocation Project Int. No. 304 PPW

Ord. No. 2018-274	Authorizing a grant agreement with the County of Monroe for the Tobacco Compliance Grant Program Int. No. 305 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2018-275	Amending the 2018-19 Budget by increasing the appropriations for the Rochester Police Department to carry over unspent grant funds Int. No. 306 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2018-276	Authorizing a grant agreement with the New York State Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services Int. No. 307 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2018-277	Amending Ordinance No. 2017-400 Int. No. 308 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2018-278	Authorizing an agreement for motor vehicle accident records management Int. No. 309 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2018-279	Amending the 2018-19 Police Department Budget and appropriating federal forfeiture funds to acquire seized vehicles Int. No. 310 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2018-280	Appropriating funds and authorizing an agreement with Rochester Area Crime Stoppers, Inc. Int. No. 311 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2018-281	Authorizing a grant agreement with the County of Monroe for funding youth recreation and development programming Int. No. 312 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2018-282	Authorizing the receipt and use of funds for the 2018 Clarissa Street Reunion Int. No. 313 (A&C)
Ord. No. 2018-283	Authorizing an agreement for the Roc Holiday Village event Int. No. 314 (A&C)

### RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED

Res. No. URA-5

Resolution appropriating funds for clearing vegetation overgrowth adjoining the Brooks Landing public promenade and gathering space

Int. No. URA-5 (NBD)

### **LOCAL LAW**

\*Local Law #5 Local Law amending the Affordable Housing Policy

Int. No. 287 (NBD)

\*Local Law #6 Local Law amending the Code of Ethics

Int. No. 315 (FIN)

\*Pending the Mayor's public hearing on September 4, 2018.

# ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 223 Authorizing an agreement with the Verona Street Animal Society PSYR (06/19/18)